

Khem Chand vs. Nipun Jindal and others

**CMP No. 21774 of 2025 in
COPC No.646 of 2025**

09.09.2025 Present Mr. Sanjay Bhardwaj, Advocate, for the applicant/petitioner.

Mr. Vinod Kumar Gupta, Advocate, for the respondents.

Notice. Mr. Vinod Kumar Gupta, Advocate, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the non-applicants/respondents.

He prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file reply.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

September 09, 2025
(shankar)