

**Khem Chand vs. Nipun Jindal and others**

**CMP No. 21774 of 2025 in**

**COPC No.646 of 2025**

18.11.2025      Present      Ms. Dhanvanti, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Vinod Kumar Gupta, Advocate, for the respondents.

Though, reply is stated to have been filed, but the same is not on record. Registry to trace and place the same on record, if in order. Learned counsel representing the petitioner prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file rejoinder.

**(Sandeep Sharma)**  
**Judge**

November 18, 2025  
(shankar)