

Khem Chand vs. Nipur Jindal and Ors.

**CMP No.21774 of 2025 in
COPC No.646 of 2025**

20.04.2026 Present: Ms. Dhanwanti, Advocate, for the applicant.

Mr. Vinod Kumar Gupta, Advocate, for the respondents.

CMP No.21774 of 2025

After arguing for some time, learned counsel for the applicant, under instructions, seeks permission to withdraw the present application, with liberty to file appropriate proceedings. Leave and liberty, as sought is granted. The application is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty as aforesaid.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

April 20, 2026
(subhash)